

No. 06-763

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MILTON MCDANIEL,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Mississippi

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS WAYNE BROCK
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. GUY
GUY AND BROCK
909 Delaware Avenue
McComb, MS 39648
(601) 684-2793

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent
Milton McDaniel

January 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 3

I. NO CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS AFFECTS
THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE. 3

 A. The Circuit Court Tests. 3

 B. The Decision Below Is Consistent With Both
 Babbitt And *Wicker*, As The Opinion Expressly
 Explains. 5

 C. The Disagreement Between The Sixth And
 Third Circuits Affects Few Cases. 7

II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT
WITH *CALLEN*. 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Babbitt v. Norfolk & Western Railway Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 89 (6th Cir. 1997)	2, 3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk Western Railroad Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949)	10
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Wicker</i> , 525 U.S. 1012 (1998)	9
<i>Callen v. Pennsylvania Railway Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 625 (1948)	1, 7, 9, 10
<i>ICRR v. Acuff</i> , ___ So. 2d ___, 2006 WL 216822 (Miss. 2006)	7
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Anderson</i> , 543 U.S. 926 (2004)	9
<i>Philadelphia, Baltimore, & Washington Railroad Co. v. Schubert</i> , 224 U.S. 603 (1912)	3
<i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Sellan</i> , 231 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2000)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Stephens v. Alabama State Docks Terminal Railway</i> , 723 So. 2d 83 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998)	8
<i>Wicker v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 1998)	2, 4, 6, 7, 8
 STATUTES & RULES	
45 U.S.C. § 55	2
S. Ct. R. 10	6
